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Note: All information required by this form and any additional Information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,”" “Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknou}ledgmenis:

(1)  Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted January 19, 1931
(datg)

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resclved
by this stipulation and are deemed consclidated. Dismissed charge(s)/couni(s) are listed under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of _20 pages.

(4) Astotement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for disclpline is lnctuded
under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also inciuded under “Conclusions of

(6) The pariies must include supporting authorily fof the recommended level of discipiine under the heading
"Supporting Authority.”

(7)  Nomore than 30 doys prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in wiifing of any
pending investigotion/proceeding 1ot resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC. Eveculive Committes 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Com-—Remndent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 10&
6140.7. (Check one option only): .

©  untll costs are pcld in full, Respondent will remc:ln actually suspended from the practice of law unless
~ rellef Is obiained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
0O costs io be pald In equal amounts prior to February 1 for the followlng membership years:

0O costs walved In part as sef forth ln a neparaie aﬁuchmenf enﬂiled "Pcnﬂal Walver of Costs”
O cosis enfirely walved

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professlonal Misconduct, standard l 2(b]] Facts supportlng aggmvaﬂng
clrcumsiances are requlred

() & Prior record of dlscipllna [see standard 1 .2{111

(@) B Stote Bar Court case # of prior case 97-0-18514; 98-0-01261, and 98-0-03226 (S083947)

(o) & Date prior discipline effective __ April 8, 2000.

c} B Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: _Rule 3-110(A) and rule 3-700(D){(2)

of the Rules of Professional Conduct in three matters; and rule 3-~700(A)(2)

of the Rules of Professional Conduct in one matter.

(d) @ Degree of prior discipline _One year stayed suspension, three years probation,

(e} @ It Respondent has two or more incldents of prior discipline, use space provided below ora
separate attachment entifted “Prior Discipline.” : : :
See attachment at p.6i, "Prior Discipline®.

(2) 0O Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad falth, dishonesty,
concecalment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

{3) O Tust Vioketion: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
accouni to the client of person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
sald funds or property. ‘

(40 O Hamn: Respondent's misconduct hamed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/1 uzooo.znewseq 12/14/2004) ACTUal Suspension
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(5) O Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of o atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconducf

(6) O Llack of Cooperation: Respandent displayed a lack of candor and cooperullon io vicﬂms of hlslher
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) &  Mulfiple/Paitem of Misconduct: Respondent's cument misconduct evidences mulilplé acts of
wiongdoing of demonstrates a potlemn of misconduct.  5ee attachment to st ipulation at

pp. 61 and 6j.
(8) O No aggravating clrcumstances cre involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

See attachment to Stipulation at p.6j.

"C Mitigating CIrcumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts Supporﬂng mmgaﬂng
clrcumstances are required.

(1} O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice
coupled with present misconduct which is not deemed serjous.

(2) O NoHam: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,
{3 0O Condoi/fCooperation: Respondeni displayed spontaneous condor and cooperalion with the
vicfims of his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(4) O Remorse: Respondent prompily fook objectlve steps spontaneously demonsirating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of

histher mlsconduci
(5 DO Restitution: Respondent paid $ on _ ,
in restitution to ' without the threat or force of disciplinary,

- clvil or criminal proceedings.

(6) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delov.ls not atiributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

(7) O Good Falth: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) O Emcilonal/Physical Difficulties: Al the fime of the slipulaled act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabliities were not the
_product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as llegal drug or subsiance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such difficulties or disablilties.

99 O Severe Financlal Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from sevére financlal

siress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were directty responsible for the misconduct,

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee lonmouo.saavuod 12/16/2004) S ACTuGT Suspention
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(10) EI Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct Respondent suffered exireme d:fﬂculﬂes in his;her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.,

{i1) O Good Character: Respondent's good character Is attested to by a wide range of references In the
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct,

(12) O Rehabillitation: Considerable time has possed since the acis of professional miscdndljci cccurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabillitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Addltional mitigating circumstances:

See attachment to stipulation at p.6J and 6L.

D. Disclpline:

{1) & Stayed Suspension:

~(a) ¥ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of . three years

.. 8 and until Respondent shows proot satistactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
fitness fo practice and present tearning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1.4{c)(i)
Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

ii. O anduntiRespondent pays reslitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form aftached o this
stipulation.

il. O andunt Respondent does the following:

(b) O The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
{2) @  Probatiion:
Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of ~ three years _ .

which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter,
(See rule 253, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

(Stipulaticn form appioved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) Actual Suspension
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(3) O Actual Suspension:

(@) @ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califomia for o
period of 60 days to run consecutive to discipline imposed against Respondent
in case numbers 03-0-0Z805 and 03-0-U3857 (See also B. 6F. (5)).
i. O and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learming and abillity in the law pursuant to standard
1.4{c)(ii), Standards for Atforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct o

ii. 0 and unfil Respondent pays restitulion as set forth in the Financiol Condifions form atiached to
this stipufafion, )

f#l. O and until Respondent does the following: -

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) 0O KRespondentis actually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves fo the State Bar Court histher rehabiiifation, fitness to practice, and leaming and abdiity in
general law, pursuant io skandard 1.4{c)(f), Standards for Aftormney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) R During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the Slate Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct, : ,

(3) & withinten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Califomia (“Office of Probation"), all changes
of information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for Staie Bor
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) @ Within thirty (30} days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeling with Respondent's assigned probation deputy fo discuss these terms
and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation depuly as directed and upon request.

(5 B Respondent must submit written quarterly reports 1o the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the petiod of probation. Under penally of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and aff
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, centaining the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the peried of probation and no iater than the last day of
probation. '

(6) O Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptiy review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation monlior to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required o be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
- cooperate fuily with the probation monitor,

(7 & sublectto assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, prormptly and truthfully any
inquirles of the Office of Probation and any prebation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed fo Respondent personally or in writing relating o whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

{Stipuiaiion form approved by SBC Execullve Committee T0/16/2000. Revised 121 6/2004) Actuai Suspension
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8) O Wihinone (1} year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office
_ of Probation safistactory proof of atfendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test
given at the end of that session, : S

O No Ethics School recommended. Reason:__ See attachment at p. 6J.

() O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying _cr!minul. matierand
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunclion with any quarterly report io be filed with the
Office of Probation, ;

(10) @ The following conditions are attached hereto and Incorporated:

K1 - substance Abuse Conditions & Law Office Management Conditions
-Medical Conditions . O  Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) O Mullistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
passage of the Mutfistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE™), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual
suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE
results In actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b),
Californla Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) & {c), Rules of Procedure.

@ No MPRE recommended. Reason:  See attachment at p. 6k.

(2) O Rule 955, Callfornia Rufes of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions {a) and {c) of that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Courl's Order
in this matter.

) O Condilonal Rule 955, Californla Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule 955, California Rules of Court, and -
perform the acts specified in subdivisions [a) and (c) of that nule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respeclively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matier.

(4 O Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases onlyl: Respondent will be credited

for the period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipuiated period of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of inferim suspension:

(5) @ Other Conditions:

' To the extent possible, the parties respectfully request that the 60-day actual
suspension stipulated by the parties become effective on August 27, 2005, so that
there will be no interruption between the 90-day actual suspension imposed by
8131184 and the actual suspension imposed in this matter by the California
Supreme Court, in any.

Pursuant to rule 251, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, the parties waive
review by the Review Department and request that the disciplinary recommendation
be transmitted to the Supreme Court without delay.

(Slipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/1 wznnﬁénev!sed 12/16/2004) Actudl Suspension
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in the Matter of S ' Case Number(s):
WENDY ANN MCGHEE 04-0-12325, et al.

Subs?unce Abuse Condlﬂons

Q. Respondent must abstain from use of any alcoholic beverages, and shall not use or possess unv
narcotics, dangerous or restricted drugs, controlied substances, marijuana, of associated
paraphernalia, except with a valid prescriplion.

b. ® Respondent must altend ot least __ Four meetings per month of:
B Alcoholics Anonymous | o
n -Naréofl#sﬁnonymous_‘
O TheOtherBar
- O  Otherprogram

As a separate reporting requirerment, Resptmdarﬂmt:stprovhebmeome&Probuﬁonsuihmctav
proof of altendance duing each month, on or before the fenth (10th) day of the following month, during

the condition or probation period.

¢. O Respondent must select a licensed medica laboratory approved by the Office of Probation.
Respondent must furnish to the kaboratory blood and/or urine samples as may be required o
show that Respondent has abstained ftom alcohol and/or drugs. The samples must be
furnished to the laboratory In such o manner as may be specified by the laboratfory to
ensure specimen integrity. Respondent must cause the laboratory 10 provide to the Office
of Probation, at Respondant’s expense, a screening repor on or before the tenth day of f
each month of the condition or probation perlod, contalning an analysis of Respondent's
blood and/or urine obtained not more than ten (10) days previously.

d. 0O- Respondent must maintcin with the Office of Probation a current address and a current telephone
number at which Respondent can be reached. Respondent must return any call from the Office
of Probation concerming testing of Respondent's blood or urine within twelve (12) hours. For good
cause, the Office of Probation may require Respondent 1o deliver Respondent’s urine and/or
blood sampie(s) for additional reports to the laboratory described above no later than six hours
after actual nofice to respondent thot the Office of Probation requires an additional screening

report,

e [0 Upon the request of the Office of Probation, Respondent must provide the Office of Probation
with medical waivers and access to all of Respondent's medical records. Revocation of any
medical waiver Is a violation of this condition. Any medical records obiained by the Office of
Probation are confidential and no Information conceming them or their confents will be given fo
anyone except members of ihe Office of Probation, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, and the
Siate Bar Court who are directly Involved with maintaining, entorcing or ad]udicaﬂng this
condifion.

(Substaonce Abuse Conditions form approved by S8C Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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In the Matter of Case Number(s):

WENDY ANN MCGHEE : - 04-0-12325, et al.

Medical Conditions

~a. @ Respondent must obtain psychlatric or psychological help/ treatment from a duly licensed -
psychicririst, psychologist or clinlgﬁ:l socigl worker at respondent’s own expense a minimum of
1 ﬁme&m 3 O rnusis furnish evidence to the Office of Probation that Respondent
is so complying with each quarterly report. Helpftreaimant should commence. lmmediuielv. and
In any event, no Iarer than thirly (30} days after the effective date otthe discipline In this matter.
Treatment must conﬂnue for days or__-_'monthsor _ _____vyeais or, the porlod of
'probuﬂon of unm a motion fo modlfy this condmon Is gmnted and thal ruling bacomes ﬁnoi

If the lreaﬂng psychlatrist psychologist, or clinlcal social worker defermines that there has been

. a substantial change in Respondent's condiﬂon. Respondent or Office of the Chief Tricl Counsed
may file @ motion for modification of this condition with the Hearing Depariment of the State Bar
Court, pursuant io rule 5§50 of the Rules of Procedure of the Stale Bar. The motion must be
supported by a wiitten stalement from the psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical soclal worker, by
affidavit or under penalty of perjury, in support of the proposaed madification.

b. 0O Uponthe request of the Office of Probation, Respondent must provide the Office of Probation
with medical waivers and access to dll of Respondent’s medical records. Revocation of any
rmedical waiver Is a violation of this condition. Any medical records oblained by the Office of
Probation are confidential and no informafion concerning them or their contents will be given to
anyone excepi members of the Office of Probotion, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, ond the
State Bar Court, who are directly involved with maintaining, enforcing or adjudicating this
condition.

{Medical Conditions form opproved by SBC Execulive Commitiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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In the Matter of h Case Number(s):

WENDY ANN MCGHEE 04-0-12325, et al.

Law Office Management Conditions

a & wihin 30 days/ months/ ____ years of the effective date of the discipline hereln;
Respondent must develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be
approved by the Office of Probation. This plan must include procedures to {1) send perodic
reports fo clients; (2) document telephone messages recelved and sent; (3) maintain files;

~ (4) meet deadlines; (5) withdraw as aﬂornev. wheiher of record or not, when clients cannot be
‘contacted or located; (8) ircun and supervise supporl personnel; and [?] address any subject -
areq or deﬁciencv that cc:used or coniributed 1o Respondent's misconduct In the current
- proceeading.

b. O Wihin days/ __._months _1 yearsof the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation safisfactory evidence of completion of no
lessthan ___ 6  houts of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) approved courses In law
office management, usnyesrationt xektisnramsiorgoromiiegat aihies This requirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not recelve MCLE credit for
attending these courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar,)

c. O Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must join the Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State 8ar of California and pay the dues and
cosis of enroliment for yeor(s). Respondent must fumnish satisfactory evidence of
membership In the sectlon to the Cffice of Probation of the State Bar of Callfornia in the
tirst report required,

d. ~ Within one year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent
must submit to the Office .of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion
of no less than six hours of minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE)

approved courses in family law. This requirement is separate from any
MCLE frequireiment, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending

tliese ‘courses (Rule 3201, Rules of P®ocedure of the State Bar.)

(Law Office Management Congiitions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: Wendy McGhee
CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-12325, et al.
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.
A. Case No. 04-0-12325

. Facts

1. On or about March 27, 2004, Roxanne Esposito (“Esposito™) hired Respondent to
obtain guardianship of her grandchildren. On or about that date, Esposito discussed with
Respondent that time was of the essence, and Respondent assured Esposito that the papers would
be ready for Espasito’s signature on March 29, 2004. Also on or about that date, Esposito paid
Respondent $1,500 as advanced attorney fees. Respondent did not provide Esposito with a
written fee agreement.

2. Between on or about March 29, 2004 and April 6, 2004, Respondent scheduled and
cancelled at least five meetings with Esposito.

3. On or about April 6, 2004, Esposito met with Respondent to sign three documents.
Respondent asked Esposito to e-mail Respondent a declaration, which would be the last
document needed to obtain a hearing. Esposito did so and requested that Respondent confirm
her receipt of the e-mail. Although Respondent received the e-mail, she did not confirm its
receipt.

4. On or about April 8, 2004, Esposito sent Respondent two e-mails requesting the status
of her matter and noting that Respondent had not returned the two telephone messages Esposito
had left for Respondent. Although Respondent recelved the e-mail and telephone calls,
Respondent failed to respond in any manner.

5. On or about April 11, 2004, Esposito sent Respondent an e-mail requesting the status
of her matter and noting that Respondent had not responded to a telephone message Esposito had
left for Respondent.

6d
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6. On or about April 12, 2004 Respondent sent Esposito an e-mail asking for the address
and telephone number for the paternal grandparents, although Esposito had already provided as
much information as she had.

7. On or about April 12, 2004, Esposito respended to Respondent’s e-mail and set forth
information indicating that time was of the essence. Although Respondent received the e-mail,
she failed to respond in any manner.

8. On or about April 13, 2004, Esposito sent an e-mail to Respondent expressing her
concern about the lack of progress on her matter and stated that she would hire another attorney
if the delays continued. Although Respondent received the e-mail, and Esposito requested an
immediate response, Respondent failed to respond in any manner.

9. On or about April 15, 2004, Esposito sent an e-mail to Respondent informing her that
the father had served papers on the mother to obtain custody of Esposito’s grandchildren.
Esposito stated that if she did not receive information from Respondent that day, she would have
to take action. Although Respondent received the e-mail, she failed to respond in any manner.

10. On or about April 19, 2004, Esposito sent an e-mail to Respondent terminating her
services and requesting a full refund and the retum of her file. Although Respondent received
the e-mail, she failed to respond in any manner.

11. On or about April 21, 2004, Esposito sent an e-mail and a letter to Respondent again
requesting a full refund and her file. Respondent did not release Esposito’s file until in or about
November 2004,

12. On or about April 23, 2004, Respondent sent Esposito an e-mail stating that
Respondent would provide an accounting and bill for Esposito. Respondent did not earn any of
the advanced fees paid by Esposito.

13. At no time did Respondent file anything on Esposito’s behalf and did not provide any
services of value to Esposito. Esposito hired new counsel who filed the necessary paperwork on
or about May 7, 2004.

14. On or about February 3, 2005, Respondent refunded $1,500 to Esposito, after the State
Bar of California (*State Bar”) contacted Respondent by letter, dated August 10, 2004, about
Esposito’s State Bar complaint against Respondent.

6c
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Conclusions of Law

15. By failing to file anything on Esposito’s behalf when Respondent was aware that time
was of the essence, Respondent intentionally failed to perform legal services with competence in
wilful violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

16. By not responding to Esposito’s e-mail and telephone calls when Respondent was
aware that time was of the essence, Respondent failed to promptly respond to her client’s
reasonable status inquiries in wilful violation of section 6068(m) of the Business and Professions
Code. '

17. By not releasing Esposito’s file until in or about November 2004, Respondent failed
to release promptly, at the request of the client and upon termination of her employment, all her
client’s papers and property in wilful violation of rule 3-700(D)(1) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct.

18. By not returning the $1,500 advance fee to Esposito until on or about February 3,
2005, Respondent failed to promptly refund an unearned fee in wilful violation of rule
3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

B. Case No. 04-0-13274

Facts

1. On or about September 19, 2002, Eima Kelley (“Kelley”) hired Respondent to
represent her in a dissolution of marriage, child custody, and child support matter filed by
Kelley’s spouse on August 20, 2002. On or about that date, Kelley paid Respondent $1,000 as
advanced legal fees, and Respondent informed Kelley that the matter should be complete within
three months. Respondent did not provide Kelley with a written fee agreement.

2. Beginning in or about September 2002, Kelley telephoned Respondent’s office
approximately two to three times each week requesting the status on her matter. Although
Respondent did not speak to her each time, on the occasions where they did speak, Respondent
informed Kelley that her matter would be complete in about a month.

3. In or about 2003, Respondent moved her office and refused to provide Kelley with her
new address. Respondent’s telephone number remained the same.

6f

Page #
Attachment Page 3



4. On or about May 16, 2003, Respondent requested, and Kelley paid, an additional
$1,500. Kelley was told that the money was needed to “facilitate the processing” of Kelley’s
matter.

5. On June 12, 2003, a judgment of divorce was entered in Kelley’s matter.

6. On or about June 14, 2003, Res;:rdndent told Kelley that Respondent would go to
Kelley’s home to obtain her signature on documents. Respondent failed to do so.

7. On or about September 27, 2004, Respondent went to Kelley’s home. Respondent
informed Kelley that Respondent had not yet prepared any documents, but that she would do so
immediately and telephone Kelley the next day. Respondent failed to telephone Kelley the next
day. Also on or about September 27, 2004, Kelley requested her file. Respondent stated there
was nothing in the file because Respondent had not prepared any documents.

8. On or about November 28, 2004, Respondent telephoned Kelley and informed Kelley
that Respondent would come to her home the next day to obtain Kelley’s signature on some
documents. Respondent never brought the documents nor did she telephone Kelley.

9. ReSpondent never filed any documents in Kelley’s matter Respondent dld not
prowde services of any value to Kelley.

10. Respondent did not earn any of the advanced fees paid by Kelley. Respondent
refunded $2,500 to Kelley on or about February 3, 2005, after the State Bar of California (“State
Bar”) contacted Respondent by letter, dated October 5, 2004, about Kelley’s State Bar complaint
against Respondent.

Conclusions of Law

11. By not preparing or filing any documents in Kelley’s matter, by not contacting
Kelley when Respondent stated she would do so, and by not providing Kelley with Respondent’s
new address, Respondent intentionally failed to provide legal services with competence in wilful
violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

12. By not returning the $2,500 advance fee to Kelley until on or about February 3,
2005, Respondent failed to promptly refund an unearned fee in wilful violation of rule
3-700(DX2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.
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B. Case No. 04-0-13274 (continued)

Facts
13. Paragraphs B.1. through B.10. are incorporated by reference.

14. On or about June 16, 2004, the State Bar opened an investigation, case number
04-0-13274, pursuant to a complaint against Respondent by Kelley regarding Respondent’s
handling of Kelley’s matter.

15. On or about December 1, 2004, State Bar Investigator Leslie Escoto (“Escoto™) sent a
letter to Respondent regarding Kelley’s complaint. On or about December 14, 2004, Escoto sent
another letter to Respondent regarding the Kelley’s complaint. '

16. Both the December 1, 2004 and December 14, 2004 letters were placed in sealed
envelopes correctly addressed to Respondent at her State Bar membership records address. The
letters were properly mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, by depositing for collection by
the United States Postal Service (“USPS”) in the ordinary course of business on or about the date
on each letter. The USPS did not return Escoto’s letters as undeliverable or for any other reason.

17. In Escoto’s letters, she requested that Respondent respond in writing to specified
allegations of misconduct being investigated by the State Bar in connection with Kelley’s
complaint. Respondent did not respond to Escoto’s letters or otherwise communicate with
Escoto.

Conclusion of Law
18. By not providing a written response to Kelley’s complaint or otherwise cooperating in
the investigation of Kelley’s complaint, Respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a
disciplinary investigation pending against her in wilful violation of section 6068(i) of the
Business and Professions Code.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(7), was May 4, 2005.
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AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES,
PRIOR DISCIPLINE (continued from p. 2).
(2) (@) Case numbers: 03-0-028035 and 03-0-04657 (S131184).
(2) (b) Effective date of discipline: May 28,-2005.

(2) (c) Violations: rule 3-110(A), Rules of Professional Conduct in two client matters;
and Business and Professions Code sections 6068(m) and 6106 in one client
matter.

(2) (d) Degree of discipline: Three-year suspension and until Respondent complies with
standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, stayed; three-year probation; and 90-day actual suspension.

FACTS SUPPORTING AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Multiple Acts/Pattern

Respondent committed multiple acts of misconduct by wilfully violating rules
3-110{A) and 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct in two matters
and rule 3-700(D)(1) in one matter; and wilfully violating sections 6068(m) and
6068(i) of the Business and Professions Code in one matter. [Standard 1.2(b)(ii)]

Respondent’s misconduct in the present matters coupled with her prior
misconduct in case numbers 97-0-18514, 98-0-01261, 98-0-03226, 03-0-02805,
and 03-0-04657, demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. In the present matters,
Respondent violated rules 3-110{A) and 3-700(D)(2) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct (hereinafter referred to as “rule(s)”). Respondent committed similar
misconduct in her prior matters as follows:

Case number 97-0-018514: Respondent violated rules 3-110(A)
and 3-700(D)(2) in 1997,

Case number 98-0-01261: Respondent violated rules 3-110(A)
and 3-700(D)(2) from 1997 to 1998,

Case number 98-0-03226: Respondent violated rules 3-110(A)
and 3-700(D)(2) in 1997,

61

Page #
Attachment Page 6




Case number 03-0-02805: Respondent violated rule 3-1 1O(A)
from 2000 to 2002; and,

Case number 03-0-04657: Respondent violated rule 3-110(A) in
2003.

ADDITIONAL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
Respondent was on disciplinary probation pursuant to Supreme Court Order S083947 at

the time of the misconduct in the Kelley matter. In the Matter of Bouyer (Rev1ew Dept.
1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 888.

MITIGATING CIRCUMS_TANCES.
ADDITIONAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Although Respondent did not cooperate in the State Bar’s investigation of case
number 04-0-13274, she has been cooperative in the State Bar’s proceedings
since the filing of the Notice of Disciplinary Charges.

Since Respondent’s prior misconduct in case numbers 97-0-18514, 98-0-01261,
and 98-0-03226 which involved her substance abuse, Respondent has remained
sober for over five years. Although Respondent is no longer subject to the
substance abuse probation conditions imposed in case numbers 97-0-18514, 98-
0-01261, and 98-0-03226, Respondent voluntarily and regularly attends
Alcoholics Anonymous and Narcotics Anonymous meetings, and sponsors other
women with substance abuse histories as part of her commitment to sobriety.
Also, although Respondent is no longer subject to the mental health probation
conditions imposed in case numbers 97-0-18514, 98-0-01261, and 98-0-03226,
Respondent continues with her mental health treatment which includes taking
anti-depressant medications.

The parties agree that the court may consider Respondent’s “Mitigation Statement”,
attached as page 61, to determine the level of discipline to be imposed in this matter.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL EXCLUSION.

It is not recommended that respondent attend State Bar Ethics School since on April 28, 2005,
she was ordered to attend Ethics School in connection with case numbers
03-0-02805 and 03-0-04657 (S131184).

6j
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MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION EXCLUSION.

It is recommended that respondent not be required to take the Multistate Professional
Responsibility Examination because on April 28, 2005, she was ordered to take and pass the
examination in connection with case numbers 03-0-02805 and 03-0-04657 (S131184).

6k
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MITIGATION STATEMENT

In Re Wendy McGhee a member of the State Bar
Case Nos: # 03002805, #03 004657

I had a bad time after my husband died and I developed an alcohol problem that caused my
law practice to close down. I got sober in 1999 and began practicing faw again in 2000, A
friend of mine tried to help me by getting started back in Vista California where my husband
and I used to practice. 1live in Chula Vista now and that office was 50 miles from my home.
My children were still young and uncooperative. I made several gross miscalculations in
setting up my life this way. One was that I still had friends in Vista. I had made more
enemies with my past personal behavior than I knew. 1 also had no support on the family
front. My two older children quit going to school because I wasn’t there and disrupted
anything I was trying to do.

Every time things would seem to calm down another child would be with the police or
kicked out of school. During this time I had no office support. The secretary my friend had
hid my work and lied to me about case status. She was very young and her husband was in
Iraq so we made excuses. I got overwhelmed and was not following through on my work. I
should have asked for help from the local bar but I kept thinking each event with the children
would be the last. 1 also got a little too involve in my 12" step work. I had women living in
our home trying to get them sober and that was a bad idea.

My third son was arrested for going in the neighbors’ house and taking their car for a joy
ride last May. He had to be on
close supervision and I basically had to be here 24 hours a day. He and 1 have gotten
counseling and things are a lot better.
I am very sorry that my clients suffered because of these circumstances and I know to ask for
help from the local bar if things were ever to get out of hand again.

I have very different expectations when it comes to business now and I am sure that I can
handle all the stresses without compromising my cases.

This statement is made under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California.

})ated: 5{%[&5 Signed: / /ﬁv

endy A McGhee
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| (Do not write above this iine.} .
| in the Matter of Case number(s):

WENDY ANN MCGHEE 04-0-12325 et al.
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SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the pariies and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Sﬂpulcﬂion Re Facts,
Conciusnons of Law and Disposition.

WENDY ANN MCGHEE
Prinfname

Piinf name

DIANE J. MEYERS
Frinfname

{Stipulation form opproved by 58C Executive Commitiee 1071 6/2000.}' Revised 12/16/2004) Actudl Suspension




(Do not write above this line.)

in the Matter of Case numbe(s):
WENDY ANN MCGHEE 04-0-12325 et al.
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parfies and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismisscal of counts/chcrges if onv. is GRANTED wafhouI
pre;udlce, and:

D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

Page 6, Section 8: Check Box - No Ethics School Recommended
Page 6¢, Section b: Check Box

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
medify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifles or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b}, Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the

Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after flle date. (See rule 953(q),
California Rules of Court.)

‘57/ e <~ ﬁ;/l///f &~ d‘\%\m

Date RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court

[Form adopted by fhe $BC Execulive Committee {Rev. 2/25/05)] Actual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

1 am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on May 11, 20035, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed May 11, 2005

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid,- through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

WENDY ANN MCGHEE
ATTORNEY AT LAW

728 MONTEREY AVE

CHULA VISTA, CA 91910 6318

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Diane J. Meyers, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on May
11, 2005.

Milagre’del R.Salmeron
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



